MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Снар, 164

other hours as it may, from time to time, deem that the public accommodation requires.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1903.

Chapter 164.

An Act to enable the Presque Isle Water Company to issue bonds to pay, retire and cancel its outstanding bonds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to issue bonds to pay and cancel outstanding bonds.

-and for improvements.

—limit as to amount.

Section I. The Presque Isle Water Company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds to pay, retire and cancel its outstanding bonds, and the mortgage securing the same, and for the further construction and improvement of its works and for other purposes of said company, for an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, and upon such rate and time as it may be deemed expedient, and to secure the same by mortgage or deed of trust of all or any part of its franchise, property, rights and privileges now owned or to be hereafter acquired.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1903.

Chapter 165.

An Act relating to the election and term of office of certain members of the Board of Assessors, Board of Overseers of the Poor and female members of the School Committee of the city of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Election of assessor, and overseers of poor declared legal. Section 1. The term of office of the member of the board of assessors and of the members of the board of overseers of the poor of the city of Portland which have been elected by the city council of said city for a term of three years from the second Monday in March, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and one, shall expire on the second Monday in December, nineteen hundred and three, and the elections of a member of said board of assessors and four members of said board of overseers of the poor on the second Monday in December, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and two, by said city council, are hereby declared to be legal, and all acts performed by either of said

-acts of, made valid.

Снар, 166

officers since their election and qualification for said offices are hereby confirmed and made valid, and their term of office shall be for three years, or until their successors are elected and qualified.

Section 2. The election of a female member of the school committee of the city of Portland for a term of two years at the annual municipal election in December, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and two, is hereby declared to be legal, and all her acts as a member of said committee since her election and qualification are hereby confirmed and made valid, and all made valid. future elections of the female members of said committee shall be at the annual municipal elections in December and for a term of two years.

Election of member of school board. declared legal.

-acts of,

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1903.

Chapter 166.

An Act to authorize the town of Athens to remove the bodies of deceased persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The town of Athens is hereby authorized to take up from the old burying ground in the village in said town the bodies and remains of all deceased persons buried therein, and all headstones and markers at the graves therein, and remove the said bodies and remains to the new burying ground in said town and there decently bury the same, and properly reset such head stones and markers over such dead bodies and remains, at the expense of said town; and to sell and convey all the right and interest said town has in the old burying ground; provided that said town of Athens at any legal meeting or meetings, duly called and notified, shall agree thereto, by a majority vote of its legal voters present and voting.

Removal of old burying ground authorized.

-may sell old burying ground.

-proviso.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1903.